TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL, CHICAGO BRANCH		06/30/2021	Canadian Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EJ2 COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	142 West 36th Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4893118	FLASHPOINT
Registration Number:	4940185	ILLUMINATE THE DEEP & DARK WEB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6172359493 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1211 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 1: Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGW-385
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release#page1.tif

source=Release#page2.tif

source=Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007345 FRAME: 0167

900627298

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of June 30, 2021, by Bank of Montreal, Chicago Branch ("Grantee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and EJ2 Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of October 4, 2019 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in, among other things, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on October 16, 2019, at Reel 006772 Frame 0411; and

WHEREAS, Grantee no longer has an interest in the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its lien on the Trademarks and reassign the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances arising under the Security Agreement and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests conveyed thereunder, in each case, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking of any sort by Grantee, to Grantor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

18587305V.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007345 FRAME: 0168 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL

Calle

Title: Director

By:

Name: <u>Devon Dayton</u>
Title: Managing Director & Head

Schedule A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
FLASHPOINT	4,893,118	January 26, 2016
ILLUMINATE THE DEEP & DARK WEB	4,940,185	April 19, 2016

18587305V.1

RECORDED: 07/02/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007345 FRAME: 0170